

Please note that this is a work-in-progress document and will be updated right up to the point of the meeting. This is an abridged version as otherwise the powerpoint is too large to publish on the STC web.



Saltash Town Council

Meeting of The Planning & Licensing Committee Tuesday 16th March 2021 at 6.30 p.m. **Town Councillors:** Saltash North: S Gillies J Peggs W Phillips **B** Samuels Saltash South: M Fox – Vice Chairman S Lennox-Boyd S Martin A Pinckney Saltash East: **R** Bickford **R** Bullock **J** Rance P Samuels Saltash West: G Challen J Dent - Chairman S Miller **D** Yates

8c

PA21/00837 – 11 Hawks Park Lower Burraton PL12 4SP

Two storey side extension and internal alterations.

Response Date: Extension to 19.03.21.

PA21/00837 Existing Plans & Elevations (Includes Location)







first floor plan (1150)





west facing sectional elevation may





PA21/00837 Proposed Plans & **Elevations**







first floor plan (1.50)





west facing sectional elevation (1009)



1:00 11100 -

8C

PA21/00921 – 9 Lower Port View St Stephens Saltash

Demolish existing single garage and replace with double detached garage with home office / work space below.

Response Date: Extension to 19.03.21









9C

First floor extension over existing garage. Previously approved in 2012.

PA21/01103 – 7 Clover Walk Saltash PL12 4UU

Response Date: Extension to 19.03.21.







PA21/01103 Existing Floor Plans Drawing No. 20.01 REV 2



Ground Floor - Existing



PA21/01103 Proposed Floor Plans Drawing No. 22.01 REV 2







PA21/01103 Existing Elevations Drawing No. 30.01 REV 2





South Elevation - Existing

PA21/01103 Proposed Elevations Drawing No. 32.01 REV 2





PA21/01103 3D Views 32.02 REV 2



3D - Proposed

8c

PA21/01232 – 102 Grenfell Avenue Saltash PL12 4JE

Two storey rear extension.

Response Date: Extension to 19.03.21.

PA21/01232 Site & Block Plan



PA21/01232 Existing Floor Plans







GROUND FLOOR

PA21/01232 Proposed Floor Plans





FIRST FLOOR

NOTE: ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE CHECKED ON SITE. DO NOT SCALE OFF THIS DRAWING FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES

PA21/01232 Existing Elevations



SOUTH ELEVATION



NORTH ELEVATION



WEST ELEVATION



EAST ELEVATION

PA21/01232 Proposed Elevations



SOUTH ELEVATION



NORTH ELEVATION





WEST ELEVATION

EAST ELEVATION

8c

PA21/01433 – Saltash Town Council, The Guildhall.

Installation of LED lighting to north and west elevations.

Response Date: 19.03.21.

PA21/01433 Site & Block Plan



PA21/01433 First Floor Plan Existing



PA21/01433 First Floor Plan Proposed





Scale Tr100 @ A4 Date January 2021 Drawn by GP Drawing No Bev 21/01/6



PA21/01433 West (Station Road) Elevation Proposed



Scale 1:10	0 @ A4	
Date	uary 2021	Drawn by GP
Drawing No 21/01/8		Rev





PA21/01433 Light Fittings Technical Data 2/2



Arcus II LED Wall Washers

Product categories	Pre	oduct	
LED Wall Washers		RC2	
(https://www.surelight.com/product-			
category/led-wail-washers)	WARDER .	Co	

Product Code Solutions ARC2 Art & Culture External Lighting

Cookies & Privacy

This website uses cookies to ensure you get the best experience on our website.

More information (/privacy/) Accept

egoryneu wair-washersy

Description Additional information

https://www.surelight.com/product/arcus-ii-dmx-led-wallwashers

11/02/2021

8C

PA21/01434 – Saltash Town Council, The Guildhall.

Listed Building Consent for the installation of LED lighting to north and west elevations.

Response Date: 19.03.21.

Plans as for PA21/01433 above.

8C

PA21/02182 – Land at Broadmoor Farm Stoketon

Application for non material amendment following grant of planning permission PA19/08250 namely various minor amendments

Response date: 18/03/21

5. Description of Your Proposal

Please provide the description of the approved development as shown on the decision letter

Approval of Reserved Matters for layout, means of internal access, appearance and landscaping pursuant to Phase 0A works only. Details following outline application PA14/02447 dated 13/10/17				
Reference number:	PA19/08250			
Date of decision	31/07/2020			

Planning Portal Reference: PP-09474701

5. Description of Your Proposal

What was the original application type?

Outline planning permission: All matters reserved

For the purpose of calculating fees, which of the following best describes the original application type?

O Householder development: Development to an existing dwelling-house or development within its curtilage

Other: anything not covered by the above category

PA21/02182 Excerpt from Cover Letter 1 3/12

Proposed Non-Material Amendments

The amendments proposed are summarised as follows:

- Minor adjustment to the 50m flexible zone (running through the southern housing parcel) for underground services and temporary access/servicing route to foul pumping station. As previously, this is indicative only under Phase 0A and the precise alignment within this zone is to be determined by the Phase 1 Reserved Matters
- 2 Junctions from spine road are subject to minor adjustments to align with Phase 1 layouts
- 3 Adjusted locations for pedestrian and cycle crossings over spine road, to connect with Phase 1 layouts (including the main crossing from the Phase 0A play space (footpath/cycleway now to its west) heading south to continue the link along the western edge of the woodland belt)
- 4 Addition of/adjustment to proposed mounding to east of the play space
- 5 Bus stop moved marginally eastwards to accommodate layouts
- 6 Spine road lighting layouts and tree positions adjusted to accommodate the above changes
- 7 Routes through Carkeel Green and associated planting adjusted to align with Phase 1 and cycle/pedestrian link running north/south to spine road
- 8 General hard and soft landscaping details adjusted to align with above changes
- 9 Drainage details reflect previous requests from the Local Lead Flood Authority during determination of the approved Phase oA Reserved Matters application

Reference should be made to the drawings as set out at Schedule 1 for full details of the amendments proposed under this application. The Mini Design Code, as required to accompany the Reserved Matters under condition 12 of the permission, has also been updated to reflect these amended drawings, for consistency and completeness only, and accompanies the NMA application.

PA21/02182 - Excerpt fromCover Letter 1 – 3/12

Assessment

These amendments have been reviewed by Lichfields in the context of the National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) and are considered non-material to the approved development.

They have also been reviewed in the context of Cornwall Council's guidance (https://www.cornwall.gov.uk/environment-and-planning/planning/planning-advice-andguidance/revisions-and-amendments-to-planning-applications/) set out in italics below, with a brief assessment by Lichfields noted alongside each:

"Each non-material amendment application will be considered on its merits. If it meets the following criteria, it is likely that the proposed change can be dealt with by this procedure:

1 There would be no change to the application site boundary and the proposal would be located within it (red line boundary)

Confirmed. This is an amendment to approved Reserved Matters, which sit within the approved site/red line boundary under permission ref. PA14/02447. There is no change to this boundary. There is a minor adjustment sought to the Phase oA flexible 50m servicing zone, but this sits within the wider site boundary and was always an indicative alignment in any case under Phase oA.

2 The amendment would not conflict with development plan policies or other Government guidance Confirmed. The NMAs do not generate any material changes which would conflict with policy. PA21/02182 Excerpt from Cover Letter 1 4/12

- 3 There would be no conflict with any conditions on the planning permission
 Confirmed. The amended Reserved Matters accord with the conditions of the outline permission.
- 4 The proposal would not make worse any concerns raised by third parties when the original planning permission was considered

Confirmed. There would be no impact on any concerns raised during the determination of the original planning permission.

- 5 The approved footprint/siting of the building will not be moved in any direction by more than 1 metre Confirmed. The development will continue to accord with the approved parameters. No buildings are proposed.
- 6 The proposal would not result in an extension to development already approved Confirmed. There is no extension to development.
- 7 The height/volume of the building or extension would not be increased or significantly reduced Confirmed. No buildings/extensions are proposed.
- 8 The amendments must not result in a fundamental change in the design of the building Confirmed. No buildings are proposed. The design approach to the infrastructure, as set out in the Mini Design Code, is as approved.
- 9 The change does not amount to new works or elements which have not been considered by any environmental statement submitted with the original application

Confirmed.

10 Amendments to windows/doors/openings must not have any overlooking impact on neighbouring properties".

Confirmed – not applicable.

The above assessment against Cornwall Council's guidance clearly demonstrates that the amendments sought are non-material to the approved Phase oA Reserved Matters and can therefore be appropriately processed under Section 96a of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 without delay.
PA21/02182 Excerpt from Cover Letter 1 4/12

Re-Discharge of Conditions

The above NMAs to Phase oA require minor adjustments to be made to the hard and soft landscaping details approved by Cornwall Council under condition 24. The principles and approach have not changed, but minor drawing updates are required to ensure these fully align with the details submitted under the Phase oA Reserved Matters. These adjustments are non-material to the scope of the information already approved; they are therefore being provided as a regularisation process only. We trust they will be reviewed alongside the s96a NMA and extant approved details and expediently processed on this basis.

No amendments are required to details already approved under the other Phase oA conditions.

Summary

As set out above, minor adjustments are required to the infrastructure approved under the Phase oA Reserved Matters, along with the associated landscaping details, to align these with the amended Phase 1 layouts. These have been discussed in detail with Cornwall Council via the pre-application advice process. None of the proposed amendments have a material effect on the development as approved by Cornwall

Council under PA19/08250 and they are therefore non-material in nature. They also fall within the approved outline parameters of permission ref. PA14/02447. The approval of this s96a application would have no effect on the conclusions reached by the Council in granting the Phase oA Reserved Matters in July 2020. Further, the re-discharge of the landscaping details under condition 24 would have no effect on the conclusions reached when approving these details under ref. PA19/08251; this is a regularisation process only to align with the amended Reserved Matters. The proposals continue to maintain the highest quality of design and CEG is keen to proceed with construction of this critical initial site infrastructure at the earliest opportunity.

We look forward to receiving confirmation that the enclosed applications have been validated and we trust they can be processed concurrently within the 28-day determination period for a s96a NMA application.

PA21/02182 Phase OA Sheet Layout Location Plan



PA21/02182 Illustrative Colour Master Plan



Planning Applications

8C

PA21/01757 – Land at Broadmoor Farm Stoketon

Reserved matters application for Phase 1, which comprises: the construction of 387 dwellings, public open space, landscape planting, pedestrian, cycle and vehicular links, 1 substation and one governor and associated infrastructure. (Details following outline application PA14/02447 dated 13.10.2017) Resubmission of application no. PA19/08297 dated 09/04/20.

Response Date: 19.03.21.



Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey Nap with the permission of the Controller of HMSD. Crown Copyright Reserved. Licence No 100019279.

¹ USED 3 MINUTED - SUBCLASS - Reamond from, Salashidi - Deak & Report Cold, & Deagr/Deering - Remay/Prior Talyon/Calif. THE RV D. Mr Lauber

PA21/01757 Planning Layout Sheet Phase 1 1/3



PA21/01757 Planning Layout Sheet Phase 1 2/3



PA21/01757 Planning Layout Sheet Phase 1 3/3



PA21/01757 Planning Layout Site Wide









PA21/01757 Landscape Strategy Plan



Remote A subject to latest Reverse Latest Disk Day Resource Disk Disk Disk Disk Reverse Latest R

PA21/01757 Barratt Street Scene





STREET ELEVATION AA

STREET ELEVATION BB



STREET ELEVATION CC





rum Treledan Satash Jamp Te Street Scene Elevations

3

KEY PLAN

les loan leante Oaktr 82.000 Libraria OB IT Hand Ro Draing N. Reason 28865 TRE-SS-02 A



PA21/01757 DWH Street Scene





Call

KEY PLAN

11.69-30

26605

100.00

Title 55-01

WILL

STREET ELEVATION AA

STREET ELEVATION BB



STREET ELEVATION CC

Introduction in bismuch we have the protocol in protocol of Will Deer Campi Rennel Learning (88) 271



PA21/01757 Site Sections



SITE SECTION A - A



SITE SECTION B - B



SITE SECTION C - C





PA21/01757 - Public Comments

1. Public Comment - 26.02.21.

Storage of Waste and Recycling:

Better to service containment for individual properties rather than large communal wheeled bins/bin stores as this reduces fly-tipping etc.

Responsibility for fly-tipping will fall to the developer not Cornwall Council.

If providing bin stores contact from developer required to enable Biffa Environmental Municipal Services to assess to ensure they can service proposed bin areas/stores.

- 2. Public Objection 28.02.21.
 - Highway Issues: traffic generation, vehicular access.
 - Deficiencies in social facilities, spaces in school, local GP surgeries.
 - Loss or effect on trees.

Planning Applications

8c

PA21/00082 – 12 Gallacher Way Saltash PL12 4UT

Retention of conversion of double garage into an additional bedroom with ensuite with no amendments to size.

Response Date: 23.03.21.









PA21/00082 - Before & After Pictures

Conversion of Double Garage into Bedroom with En-suite Before and After Pictures

Before

After





PA21/00082 – Completed Photos

Front of the property (NE: 39°)

Rear of the property (SW: 215°)



PA21/00082 - Floor Plan of completed project

Scale 1:100



PA21/00082 – North East Elevation – Completed building work

Front of the property (NE: 39°) Scale 1:100



PA21/00082 – North West Elevation – Completed Building Work

Side of the property (NW 309°) Scale 1:100



Bedroom Depth

5.5m

PP-09075309: 12 Gallacher Way PA21/00082 Conversion of Double Garage into Bedroom with En-suite Plans of Proposed Building Work Side profile of Garage No changes under proposal 3400 mm 3400 MM wwarl 4140mm mm 2440 2400 Scale 1:30

5500 mm





PA21/00082 South West Elevation

PA-21/00082: 12 Gallacher Way Conversion of Double Garage into Bedroom with En-suite Drawings of Completed Building Work

Rear of the property (SW: 219°) Scale 1:100



^{14.130}m

Planning Applications

8c

PA21/00980 – Longlands Bungalow Longlands Lane

Proposed Extension.

Response Date: 30.03.21.

PA21/00980 **Location & Block Plan** & Existing Floor Plan & **Elevations**





LOCATION PLAN (1:2500) Ordnance Survey licence number 100012866 ^{own}MR. AND MRS HODGE LONGLANDS BUNGALOW SALTASH PL12 4QQ

* PROPOSED EXTENSION



PA21/00980 Proposed First Floor Plan & East & North Elevations





FIRST FLOOR



7

PROPOSED EXTENSION



(4 most 201+14 in monorphic

C 10: Inter 20 - Scorp result # 20: 50 200 - Scorp Internal A: 20: 50 200 - Scorp Internal

PA21/00980 Plan Proposed Mixed **Elevations & Floor Plan**



GROUND FLOOR

PA21/00980 **Proposed Floor Basement Plan**



B 19th January 2021 - drawing a standad A 2nd July 2020 - drawing amanded

- MR. AND MRS HODGE LONGLANDS BUNGALOW SALTASH PL12 4QQ
- ** PROPOSED EXTENSION



Planning Applications

8d

PA20/11518 – Coombe Barn Babis Lane St Stephens

Proposal to fell T1 and T2.

Response Date: Extension to 19.03.21.

PA20/11518 Excerpt from Application Form

5. Identification of Tree(s) and Description of Works

Where trees are protected by a Tree Preservation Order you must also provide:

- Reasons for the work; and where trees are being felled

- Proposals for planting replacement trees (including quantity, species, position and size) or reasons for not wanting to replant.

e.g. Oak (T3) - fell because of excessive shading and low amenity value. Replant with one standard ash in same position.

ASH T1 By the front left hand gate. fell because of rot at base and ash dieback Ash T2 by the house fell because of crack in limb and ash dieback both trees have been looked at by council tree officer and have had his agreement.



Planning Applications

8d

PA21/01008 – 14 Ashton Way Saltash PL12 6JE

Proposed crown lift and reduction T1. And proposal to fell T2.

Response Date: Extension to 19.03.21.

PA21/01008 Excerpt from Application Form

5. Identification of Tree(s) and Description of Works

Please identify the tree(s) and provide a full and clear specification of the works you want to carry out.

You might find it useful to contact an arborist (tree surgeon) for help with defining appropriate work.

Where trees are protected by a Tree Preservation Order, please number them as shown in the First Schedule to the Tree Preservation Order where this is available. You should use the same numbering on your sketch plan (see help for sketch plan requirements).

Please provide the following information:

- Tree species
- The number used on the sketch plan); and
- A description of the proposed works.

Where trees are protected by a Tree Preservation Order you must also provide:

- Reasons for the work; and where trees are being felled
- Proposals for planting replacement trees (including quantity, species, position and size) or reasons for not wanting to replant.

e.g. Oak (T3) - fell because of excessive shading and low amenity value. Replant with one standard ash in same position.

various works

PA21/01008 - Photo showing planned works



PA21/01008 Work Specification

Version No:	1	Document ref:	EM-106-FOR1	Date:	13/09/19	
Owner:	Lisa Samworth	Control Status:	Uncontrolled When Printed	Status:	Issued	
			10.10002	53		TREE SURGEONS LTD

Work specification

Case: 7183 Application Type: Client: Mark Redfern Tree location: 14 Ashton Way Post Code: PL12 6SE

Work Specification:

T1 Oak: Crown lift and reduction by 2-2.5 m and then again to 5.2m over the road and sever the ivy. T2: To be felled due to being twin stemmed with lots of load bearing weight, if it were to fail then it would strike the houses either side. It is suppressed by T1 which is why it is growing that way.



Photos.			
Not included			